resolution. It should be noted that, the A Share Offering is also subject to the
approvals from CSRC and other relevant authorities of the PRC. The proposed A
Share Offering will be made pursuant to the specific mandate to be sought at the
EGM, the Domestic Shareholder’s Class Meeting and the H Shareholders’ Class
Meeting. The Company will make further announcement(s) when the detailed
terms of the proposed A Share Offering, such as issue price and issuance size, are
finalized.

Impact of the A Share Offering on the shareholding structure of the Company

For reference and illustration purpose only, assuming that a total of 46,840,000 A
Shares are issued under the A Share Offering and there are no changes to the capital
of the Company prior to the completion of the A Share Offering, the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of the A
Share Offering is set out as follows:

Immediately before
the completion of the

A Share Offering

Immediately following
the completion of the

A Share Offering

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the
Company’s

issued share
capital

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the
Company’s

issued share
capital

Domestic Shares 105,370,000 75.00% – –

A Shares – – 152,210,000 81.25%

– A Shares held by public – – 46,840,000 25.00%

H Shares 35,130,000 25.00% 35,130,000 18.75%

– H Shares held by public 35,130,000 25.00% 35,130,000 18.75%

Total 140,500,000 100.00% 187,340,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Immediately following the completion of the proposed A Share Offering, Mr. Ma Hongfu,
one of the controlling shareholders and the Director, will have actual control on 78,092,100
A Shares of the Company through his direct ownership and control of Lanzhou Zhuangyuan
Investment Co., Ltd. and Gansu Lucky Cow Investment Co., Ltd., representing approximately
41.68% of the enlarged total issued share capital of the Company.

– 5 –– 5 –

As a result of the proposed A Share Offering and assuming an aggregate of
46,840,000 A Shares are issued, the Company’s public float (including H Shares